09153223758
051-37581400
.com
welding

BD1XX = Specific Device Code
XX = 36, 38, 40
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package Shipping
BD13610STU
TO−126
(Pb−Free)
60 Units/ Tube
BD13610S 500 Units/ Bulk Box
BD13616STU 60 Units/ Tube
BD13616S 500 Units/ Bulk Box
BD13810STU 60 Units/ Tube
BD13816STU 60 Units/ Tube
BD14010STU 60 Units/ Tube
BD14016STU 60 Units/ Tube
BD14016S 500 Units/ Bulk Box
© Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2000
May, 2024 − Rev. 2
1 Publication Order Number:
BD136/D
Rating Symbol Max Unit
Collector−Base Voltage
BD136
BD138
BD140
VCBO
−45
−60
−80
V
Collector−Emitter Voltage
BD136
BD138
BD140
VCEO
−45
−60
−80
V
Emitter−Base Voltage VEBO −5 V
Collector Current (DC) IC −1.5 A
Collector Current (Pulse) ICP −3.0 A
Base Current IB −0.5 A
BD136 Series
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TC = 25C unless otherwise noted)
Symbol Parameter Test Condition Min. Typ. Max. Units
VCEO(sus) Collector−Emitter Sustaining Voltage (Note 1)
BD136
BD138
BD140
IC = −30 mA, IB = 0
−45
  V
  −60
  −80
ICBO Collector Cut−off Current VCB = −30 V, IE = 0   −0.1 µA
IEBO Emitter Cut−off Current VEB = −5 V, IC = 0   −10 µA
hFE1 DC Current Gain (Note 1) VCE = −2 V, IC = −5 mA 25
hFE2  VCE = −2 V, IC = −150 mA
  BD13610/BD13810/BD14010 63 160
  BD13616/BD13816/BD14016 100 250
hFE3  VCE = −2 V, IC = −500 mA 25
VCE(sat) Collector−Emitter Saturation Voltage
(Note 1)
IC = 500 mA, IB = 50 mA   −0.5 V